
May 20, 2015 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 Twelfth Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20554 

Re: Applications of Comcast Corp., Time Warner Cable Inc., Charter Communications, 
Inc., and SpinCo for Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and 
Authorizations, MB Docket No. 14-57 

Dear Ms. Dortch: 

 In accordance with the Second Amended Modified Joint Protective Order,1 I hereby certify that 
all Outside Counsel representing Comcast Corporation (“Comcast”) in this proceeding and all Outside 
Consultants assisting Comcast’s counsel have certified compliance with the terms of the Second 
Amended Modified Joint Protective Order regarding the disposition of Confidential and Highly 
Confidential Information.  Certifications of such compliance have been sent to counsel for the 
Submitting Parties.  No In-House Counsel for Comcast received or reviewed any third-party 
Confidential Information submitted by a Submitting Party in this proceeding.2

 Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Francis M. Buono
Francis M. Buono 
Counsel for Comcast Corporation 

1 Applications of Comcast Corp. and Time Warner Cable Inc. for Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses 
and Authorizations, Second Amended Modified Joint Protective Order, 29 FCC Rcd. 13799 ¶ 22 (2014) (“Second 
Amended Modified Joint Protective Order”); see also Applications of Comcast Corp. and Time Warner Cable Inc. for 
Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, Order, DA 15-511 (Apr. 29, 2015) (Order 
terminating proceeding). 
2  In addition, two Outside Consultants for Comcast, Dr. Constantine Dovrolis and Mr. Dennis Weller, also did not 
receive or review any third-party Confidential or Highly Confidential Information submitted by a Submitting Party in this 
proceeding. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Melanie A. Medina, hereby certify that on May 20, 2015, I caused true and correct 
copies of the foregoing letter, as well as separate certificates of destruction, to be served 
electronically to the following: 

Nicholas G. Alexander 
Associate General Counsel, Federal Affairs 
Level 3 Communications, Inc. 
1220 L Street, NW 
Suite 660 
Washington, DC  20005 
Nick.Alexander@level3.com

Counsel for Level 3 Communications, Inc. 

Eric J. Branfman 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2020 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006-1806 
eric.branfman@morganlewis.com

Outside Counsel for Hawaiian Telcom 
Services Company, Inc.

Thomas W. Cohen 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
Washington Harbour 
3050 K Street, NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20007 
tcohen@kelleydrye.com

Outside Counsel for RCN Telecom 
Services, LLC

Robert Cooper 
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP 
5301 Wisconsin Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20015 
rcooper@bsfllp.com

Outside Counsel for Cogent 
Communications Group, Inc. 

Markham Erickson 
Steptoe & Johnson LLP 
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW 
Washington, DC  20036 
merickson@steptoe.com

Outside Counsel for Netflix

Adrienne E. Fowler 
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 
1919 M Street, NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC  20036 
afowler@hwglaw.com

Outside Counsel for DirecTV
Scott Blake Harris 
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 
1919 M Street, NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC  20036 
sbharris@hwglaw.com

Outside Counsel for Akamai Technologies, 
Inc.

Maureen R. Jeffreys 
Arnold & Porter LLP 
555 Twelfth Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20004-1206 
Maureen.Jeffreys@aporter.com

Outside Counsel for AT&T Inc.



- 2 - 

Victoria L. Jeffries 
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 
1700 K Street, NW 
Fifth Floor 
Washington, DC  20006-3817 
vjeffries@wsgr.com

Outside Counsel for Limelight Networks, 
Inc. 

David LaFuria 
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP 
8300 Greensboro Drive 
Suite 1200 
McLean, VA  22102 
dlafuria@fcclaw.com

Outside Counsel for American Cable 
Association 

Pantelis Michalopoulos 
Steptoe & Johnson LLP 
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW 
Washington, DC  20036 
pmichalopoulos@steptoe.com

Outside Counsel for DISH Network 
Corporation

Meredith Singer 
Wiley Rein LLP 
1776 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
msinger@wileyrein.com

Outside Counsel for Verizon

Tiffany West Smink 
CenturyLink
1801 California Street 
10th Floor 
Denver, CO  80202 
tiffany.smink@centurylink.com

Counsel for CenturyLink 

Megan Anne Stull 
Google, Inc. 
25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Ninth Floor 
Washington, DC  20001 
stull@google.com

Counsel for Google, Inc.

/s/ Melanie A. Medina   
Melanie A. Medina 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 


